

**Houston Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
and Subsidiary**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**


December 31, 2015 and 2014



CRI CARR
RIGGS &
INGRAM

CPAs and Advisors

CRlcpa.com



Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Table of Contents
December 31, 2015 and 2014

REPORT

Independent Auditor's Report	1
------------------------------	---

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014	3
--	---

Consolidated Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014	5
---	---

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014	7
--	---

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9
--	---

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Consolidated Schedules of Functional Expenses for the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014	20
---	----

Consolidating Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014	22
---	----

Consolidating Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014	26
--	----



Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC
Two Riverway, 15th Floor
Houston, TX 77056

(713) 621-8090
(713) 621-6907 (fax)
www.cricpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Houston, Texas

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals and subsidiary (collectively, the "Organization") which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals and subsidiary as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidated schedules of functional expenses on pages 18 and 19 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information on pages 20 through 25 is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position, activities, and changes in net assets of the individual entities, and is also not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Carly Riggs & Ingram, L.L.C.

Houston, Texas
September 28, 2016

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

<i>December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,722,498	\$ 826,640
Pledges receivable	1,024,822	373,446
Other receivables	94,250	99,432
Prepaid expenses	156,649	128,300
Total current assets	2,998,219	1,427,818
Property and equipment		
Land	7,005,836	7,005,836
Buildings and improvements	3,679,092	3,679,092
Property improvements	1,292,172	1,248,491
Furniture and equipment	1,689,972	1,608,381
Construction in progress	687,902	-
Accumulated depreciation	(4,002,727)	(3,765,146)
Property and equipment, net	10,352,247	9,776,654
Long-term assets		
Marketable securities	29,468,128	28,576,944
Pledges receivable	500,000	435,000
Total long-term assets	29,968,128	29,011,944
Total assets	\$ 43,318,594	\$ 40,216,416

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)**

<i>December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Liabilities and net assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 241,780	\$ 291,861
Accrued payroll and benefits	185,349	149,324
Note payable, current	296,192	296,222
Total current liabilities	723,321	737,407
Long-term liabilities		
Deferred revenue	99,287	137,637
Note payable	2,887,875	3,184,038
Total long-term liabilities	2,987,162	3,321,675
Total liabilities	3,710,483	4,059,082
Commitments and contingencies		
Net assets		
Unrestricted	25,449,532	25,159,833
Temporarily restricted	12,988,314	10,097,236
Permanently restricted	1,170,265	900,265
Total net assets	39,608,111	36,157,334
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 43,318,594	\$ 40,216,416

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2015

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Revenue				
Adoptions	\$ 929,761	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 929,761
Admissions	381,066	-	-	381,066
Contributions	1,927,908	432,162	-	2,360,070
Online contributions	719,722	-	-	719,722
Direct mail	1,513,991	-	-	1,513,991
Trusts and bequests	1,515,438	-	270,000	1,785,438
Foundations	269,059	80,000	-	349,059
Capital campaign	-	3,473,880	-	3,473,880
Fundraising	980,475	124,740	-	1,105,215
Investment loss	(501,044)	(90,156)	-	(591,200)
Fees for services	277,241	-	-	277,241
Other	427,104	-	-	427,104
Net assets released from restrictions	1,129,548	(1,129,548)	-	-
Total revenue	9,570,269	2,891,078	270,000	12,731,347
Expenses				
Program services	7,862,319	-	-	7,862,319
Management and general	511,987	-	-	511,987
Fundraising	906,264	-	-	906,264
Total expenses	9,280,570	-	-	9,280,570
Changes in net assets	289,699	2,891,078	270,000	3,450,777
Net assets at beginning of year	25,159,833	10,097,236	900,265	36,157,334
Net assets at end of year	\$ 25,449,532	\$ 12,988,314	\$ 1,170,265	\$ 39,608,111

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2014

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Revenue				
Adoptions	\$ 901,449	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 901,449
Admissions	354,929	-	-	354,929
Contributions	1,735,191	60,276	-	1,795,467
Online contributions	646,738	-	-	646,738
Direct mail	1,725,505	300	-	1,725,805
Trusts and bequests	843,528	-	-	843,528
Foundations	121,680	25,000	-	146,680
Capital campaign	-	453,476	-	453,476
Fundraising	801,807	219,820	-	1,021,627
Investment income (loss)	1,426,855	(158,067)	-	1,268,788
Fees for services	287,136	-	-	287,136
Other	545,583	-	-	545,583
Net assets released from restrictions	522,469	(522,469)	-	-
Total revenue	9,912,870	78,336	-	9,991,206
Expenses				
Program services	7,649,032	-	-	7,649,032
Management and general	483,178	-	-	483,178
Fundraising	820,819	-	-	820,819
Total expenses	8,953,029	-	-	8,953,029
Net operating income	959,841	78,336	-	1,038,177
Net assets at beginning of year previously reported	22,984,177	11,234,715	900,265	35,119,157
Prior period adjustments	1,215,815	(1,215,815)	-	-
Net assets at beginning of year, as restated	24,199,992	10,018,900	900,265	35,119,157
Net assets at end of year	\$ 25,159,833	\$ 10,097,236	\$ 900,265	\$ 36,157,334

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

<i>For the years ended December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Operating activities		
Changes in net assets	\$ 3,450,777	\$ 1,038,177
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net assets provided by operating activities		
Donated stock	(61,039)	(205,184)
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments	866,877	(1,064,037)
Depreciation	286,705	287,386
Contributions restricted for capital acquisitions	(3,473,880)	(453,476)
Contributions restricted for permanent endowment	(270,000)	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Pledges receivable	133,624	21,046
Other receivables	5,182	513,870
Prepaid expenses	(28,349)	(57,017)
Accounts payable	(50,081)	86,044
Accrued payroll and benefits	36,025	13,841
Deferred revenue	(38,350)	(6,763)
Net cash provided by operating activities	857,491	173,887
Investing activities		
Proceeds from sales of investments	8,440,064	6,603,468
Purchases of investments	(7,722,384)	(7,005,200)
Net change in cash and cash alternatives held as investments	(2,414,702)	433,653
Purchases of property and equipment	(862,298)	(134,349)
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,559,320)	(102,428)
Financing activities		
Repayment of long-term debt	(296,193)	(296,192)
Proceeds from contributions restricted for capital acquisitions	2,623,880	453,476
Contributions restricted for permanent endowment	270,000	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,597,687	157,284
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	895,858	228,743
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	826,640	597,897
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ 1,722,498	\$ 826,640

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)**

<i>For the years ended December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 101,875	\$ 110,924
Noncash investing and financing activities		
Write-off of fully depreciation property and equipment	\$ 49,124	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

The consolidated financial statements of Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (collectively, the "Organization") includes Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (the "Houston SPCA") and its wholly owned subsidiary, The Wildlife Center of Texas ("The Wildlife Center"). All significant inter-entity balances and transactions have been eliminated.

The Houston SPCA was founded in 1924 and is the oldest and largest animal protection agency in the Gulf Coast area, providing sheltering, adoption, humane education, and cruelty relief services to more than 50,000 animals a year.

The Wildlife Center was formed in 1992 to meet the increasing need for wildlife assistance in the Greater Houston and Upper Gulf Coast. The mission of The Wildlife Center is to care for injured, ill, and orphaned wildlife through rehabilitation, public education, and release.

The Organization is funded primarily by donations.

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Statement Presentation

The Organization's consolidated financial records have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted, based on the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Unrestricted Net Assets: Unrestricted net assets include those net assets whose use is not restricted by donor-imposed stipulations even though their use may be limited in other respects such as by contract or board designation.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets: Temporarily restricted net assets include contributions restricted by the donor for specific purposes or time periods. Temporarily restricted net assets are released to unrestricted net assets when a purpose restriction is accomplished or a time restriction ends.

Permanently Restricted Net Assets: Permanently restricted net assets include contributions that donors have restricted in perpetuity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents held for long-term purposes are classified as investments.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Pledges Receivable and Other Receivables

Pledges receivable and unconditional promises to give are recorded when the Organization receives notification of the pledge or promise to give. Amounts that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Amounts that are expected to be collected in future years are discounted to estimate the present value of future cash flows, if material. Management considers all outstanding pledges receivable to be collectible. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is considered necessary at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities are recorded at fair value. Investment return includes interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains or losses. Investment return is reported in the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets as an increase in unrestricted net assets unless the use of the income is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Investment return whose use is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in temporarily restricted net assets until expended in accordance with the donor-imposed restrictions.

Concentration of Credit Risk

At times throughout the year, the Organization may maintain certain bank accounts in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses from maintaining cash accounts in excess of the federally insured limit. Management believes that it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash accounts due the strength of the financial institutions in which the funds are held.

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, pledges due from two donors accounted for 73% and 57% of outstanding pledge receivables, respectively. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, a balance due from one university accounted for 100% of outstanding other receivables and balances due from one university and an individual accounted for 83% of outstanding other receivables, respectively.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if purchased, or in the case of donated property, at the estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$1,000. Depreciation is computed by use of the straight-line method for financial reporting purposes.

Depreciation is provided by the straight-line method over the following useful lives:

Building and improvements	30-40 years
Property improvements	20 years
Furniture and equipment	3-10 years

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Routine maintenance, repair, renewal and replacement costs are charged against operations in the year incurred. Expenditures, which materially increase values or extend useful lives of property and equipment, are capitalized.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Organization's long-lived assets are evaluated for impairment in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles which requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable based on expected undiscounted cash flows attributable to that asset. This review requires significant judgments both in assessing events and circumstances as well as estimating future cash flows. Should events indicate that any of the assets are impaired, the amount of such impairment will be measured as the difference between the carrying value and the fair value of the impaired asset and the impairment will be recorded in earnings during the period of such impairment. Management believes no impairment has occurred with respect to long-lived assets at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue represents sponsorships for fundraising events set to occur in a future period. Deferred revenue is recognized as revenue in the year the fundraising event is held.

Compensated Absences

Compensated absences for sick, personal, and vacation time have not been accrued since they cannot be reasonably estimated. The Organization's policy is to recognize these costs when actually paid.

Fair Value Considerations

The Organization uses fair value to measure certain financial and nonfinancial assets and liabilities. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. The fair value hierarchy established and prioritized fair value measurements into three levels based on the nature of the inputs. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to inputs based on market data from independent sources (observable inputs-Level 1) and the lowest priority to a reporting entity's internal assumptions based upon the best information available when external market data is limited or unavailable (unobservable inputs-Level 3).

The fair value option allows entities to choose, at specified election dates, to measure eligible financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value that are not otherwise required to be measured at fair value. If an organization elects the fair value option for an eligible item, changes in that item's fair value in subsequent reporting periods must be recognized in current earnings. The Organization did not elect the fair value option for the measurement of any eligible assets or liabilities.

The Organization's remaining financial instruments (primarily cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables and borrowings) are carried in the accompanying consolidated financial statements at amounts which reasonably approximate fair value.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contributions

The Organization contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted net assets. When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or stipulated purpose is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, one donor accounted for 16% of contributions. For the year ended December 31, 2014, there were no significant donor concentrations.

Donated Materials and Services

The Organization recognizes donated materials and services at their fair value as unrestricted contributions when an unconditional commitment is received from the donor. The related expense for donated materials is recognized as the item is used. The related expense for donated services is recognized in the period received if the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets that require specialized skills and are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Organization recognized health care and supplies expenses for preventive medicine donated by manufacturers of approximately \$351,000 and \$398,000, respectively. Additionally, for the year ended December 31, 2015, the Organization recognized donated architect services of approximately \$111,000 related to construction of the new facility.

A substantial number of unpaid volunteers make significant contributions of their time to develop the Organization's programs. The value of the contributed time is not reflected in these consolidated statements because it does not require a specialized skill or create or enhance a nonfinancial asset.

Functional Expenses

The majority of expenses can generally be directly identified with the program or supporting services to which they relate and are charged accordingly. Other expenses have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on various determinations by management.

Advertising Costs

The Organization uses advertising through billboards to promote its programs in the area it serves. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, totaled \$45,000 and \$188,965, respectively.

Federal Income Taxes

The Houston SPCA and The Wildlife Center are not-for-profit organizations that are exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Therefore, no provision for federal income tax has been made in these consolidated financial statements.



Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Organization accounts for uncertain tax positions, when it is more likely than not, that such an asset or a liability will be realized. As of December 31, 2015, management believes there were no uncertain tax positions.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, the amounts of reported revenues and expenses, and the allocation of expenses among various functions. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used. Estimates that have the most impact on financial position and results of operations primarily relate to the collectability of receivables, fair value of marketable securities, useful lives and recoverability of property and equipment, donated materials and allocation of expenses by function. Management believes these estimates and assumptions provide a reasonable basis for the fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through the date the consolidated financial statements were available for issuance on September 28, 2016. No matters with the exception of those disclosed in Note 6 and 12 were identified affecting the accompanying consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Reclassifications

Certain accounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform with the presentation in the current year financial statements. The reclassification had no effect on changes in net assets.

NOTE 3: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The financial statements have been restated to reclassify the unspent portion of the initial contribution from the Walter O. Caldwell, Jr. Trust (the "Trust") that was not restricted in perpetuity by the trust agreement from temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets. As a result, as of January 1, 2014, unrestricted net assets were increased by \$1,215,815 and temporarily restricted contributions were decreased by the same amount. Investment income totaling \$166,171 was reclassified from temporarily restricted to unrestricted during the year ended December 31, 2014.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 4: PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable consist of the following:

<i>December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Receivable in less than one year	\$ 1,024,822	\$ 373,446
Receivable in one to five years	500,000	435,000
	\$ 1,524,822	\$ 808,446

NOTE 5: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The three tier fair value hierarchy requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

The three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value are as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than Level 1 inputs that are either directly or indirectly observable such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable; or other inputs not directly observable, but derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data.
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity.

The Houston SPCA holds certain investments with UBS Financial Services, Inc. to be held for the exclusive benefit of the Houston SPCA. The Houston SPCA retains all rights to these funds and paid administrative fees totaling \$180,217 and \$178,701, for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Level 1 investments primarily consist of equity securities which are traded in active markets. Level 2 investments consist of corporate bonds and preferred securities which are valued using recent executed transactions and market price quotations and asset-backed securities which are valued by the custodian using pricing models that utilize variables such as yield curves, prepayment speeds, default rates, loss severity, interest rate volatilities and spreads.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 5: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The values of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are as follows:

	Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total
December 31, 2015				
Cash and cash alternatives	\$ 13,044,868	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 13,044,868
Corporate stocks	12,271,687	-	-	12,271,687
Corporate bonds	-	1,786,041	-	1,786,041
Asset-backed securities	-	1,662,958	-	1,662,958
U.S. government or agency obligations	702,574	-	-	702,574
	\$ 26,019,129	\$ 3,448,999	\$ -	\$ 29,468,128
December 31, 2014				
Cash and cash alternatives	\$ 10,630,166	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,630,166
Corporate stocks	13,638,266	-	-	13,638,266
Corporate bonds	-	1,683,321	-	1,683,321
Preferred securities	-	44,328	-	44,328
Asset-backed securities	-	1,371,475	-	1,371,475
U.S. government or agency obligations	1,209,388	-	-	1,209,388
	\$ 25,477,820	\$ 3,099,124	\$ -	\$ 28,576,944

The following summarizes the investment return in the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets:

<i>December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Interest and dividend income	\$ 554,486	\$ 543,879
Management and consulting fees	(278,809)	(339,128)
Net realized and unrealized (losses) gains	(866,877)	1,064,037
	\$ (591,200)	\$ 1,268,788

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 5: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate risk, market and credit risks. Because of these risks, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated statements of financial position and the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets.

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT

The Houston SPCA entered into a note payable agreement with JP Morgan Chase totaling \$4,176,900 in a prior year. The loan is collateralized by 5.3 acres of land located at 7007 Katy Rd. During 2011, the loan was refinanced at the current principal amount of \$3,850,500 with an annual interest rate of 3%. Interest only payments were due monthly through October 2013 at which point monthly principal and interest payments totaling \$24,683 are due. The loan matures August 1, 2018, when a balloon payment of approximately \$2.4 million is due.

The following is a summary of future minimum principal payments of the note payable:

<i>Year ending December 31,</i>	
2016	\$ 296,192
2017	296,192
2018	2,591,683
	<u>\$ 3,184,067</u>

The Houston SPCA's note payable was refinanced subsequent to year-end. As of June 15, 2016, it was replaced with a note payable of \$3 million with Cadence bank. The note is secured by all property owned by the Houston SPCA in Harris County, Texas. The note bears interest at 3.80% and the loan matures on June 15, 2023. Interest only payments are due each month through the maturity date along with annual principal reduction payments per the terms of the agreement.

NOTE 7: NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

Net assets totaling \$1,129,548 and \$522,469 were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of events specified by the donors for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 8: TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS ON NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following purposes:

<i>December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Capital campaign	\$ 12,814,676	\$ 9,993,352
Restricted to periods ending after December 31	50,000	-
Programs	123,638	103,884
	\$ 12,988,314	\$ 10,097,236

NOTE 9: ENDOWMENT

The Organization has donor-restricted endowment funds which are maintained in accordance with explicit donor stipulations. The Organization is subject to the Texas Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (TUPMIFA) which has been enacted by the State of Texas. The management of the Organization has interpreted TUPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of the interpretation, the Organization classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulation to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as permanently restricted net assets is available for expenditure and appropriated by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by TUPMIFA.

In accordance with TUPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making determination to appropriate accumulated donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Organization
- (7) The investment policies and objectives of the Organization

The Walter O. Caldwell, Jr. Fund Endowment and Melvin Davis Fund Endowment (collectively the "Endowments") were established to support the Organization and its mission into the future. These Endowments are held with UBS. It was the Board of Directors' objective not to be involved in the day-to-day investing of funds and to rely on the expertise of the UBS and their investment policy, objectives and guidelines. Under this policy, the endowment assets are invested in accordance with the investment policies approved by the Board of Directors.

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 9: ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Endowment net assets consisted of the following:

<i>December 31,</i>	2015	2014
Unrestricted net assets	\$ 85	\$ -
Permanently restricted net assets	1,170,265	900,265
	\$ 1,170,350	\$ 900,265

Changes in endowment net assets are as follows:

	Unrestricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, January 1, 2014	\$ -	\$ 900,265	\$ 900,265
Investment return			
Investment income	9,585	-	9,585
Net appreciation	18,704	-	18,704
Other charges - fees paid	(28,289)	-	(28,289)
Endowment net assets, December 31, 2014	\$ -	\$ 900,265	\$ 900,265
Contributions	-	270,000	270,000
Investment return			
Investment income	85	-	85
Endowment net assets, December 31, 2015	\$ 85	\$ 1,170,265	\$ 1,170,350

NOTE 10: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

The Organization provides a defined contribution plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. Under the plan, eligible employees may contribute up to eighty-five percent of their salary but not to exceed the legal limit. The Organization's match is equal to one hundred percent of employee contributions up to three percent of participant compensation. Organization contributions totaled \$34,432 and \$50,497 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

NOTE 11: CONDITIONAL PROMISES TO GIVE

Houston SPCA had conditional promises to give of \$1,627,000 and \$1,677,000 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Payments of these funds are contingent upon breaking ground for construction of the new adoption center, which is anticipated to occur in 2016. Since these represent conditional promises to give, they are not recorded as contribution revenue until donor conditions are met.



Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 12: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Construction Contract

On July 25, 2016, Houston SPCA entered into a construction contract for the new facility with a local contractor. These construction costs are estimated to be \$22 million.

Line of Credit

On June 15, 2016, Houston SPCA entered into a revolving line of credit agreement with Cadence Bank totaling \$10,000,000 to finance the construction of certain real property in Houston, Texas. The line of credit is collateralized by property owned by Houston SPCA in Harris County, Texas. Borrowings under the credit agreement bear interest at 3.50%. The lines of credit mature on June 15, 2021. Funds will be drawn as needed during construction. As of September 28, 2016, no funds have been drawn on the line of credit.



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidated Schedule of Functional Expenses

<i>For the year ended December 31, 2015</i>	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Personnel expenses				
Salaries	\$ 3,774,974	\$ 232,924	\$ 102,832	\$ 4,110,730
Benefits, training, and taxes	587,150	79,852	21,863	688,865
Total personnel expenses	4,362,124	312,776	124,695	4,799,595
Health care and supplies	1,508,612	27	-	1,508,639
Contract veterinary and deputy services	117,220	-	-	117,220
Education and community outreach	97,709	-	625,250	722,959
Technology and other administrative support	154,055	166,594	125,681	446,330
Maintenance and security	420,063	-	-	420,063
Insurance	230,781	18,459	8,267	257,507
Depreciation	286,705	-	-	286,705
Property taxes	503	-	-	503
Interest expense	101,875	-	-	101,875
Other expenses	36,900	-	-	36,900
Utilities	398,280	10,028	22,371	430,679
Vehicles	147,492	4,103	-	151,595
Total expenses	\$ 7,862,319	\$ 511,987	\$ 906,264	\$ 9,280,570

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidated Schedule of Functional Expenses

<i>For the year ended December 31, 2014</i>	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Personnel expenses				
Salaries	\$ 3,427,886	\$ 235,215	\$ 93,631	\$ 3,756,732
Benefits, training, and taxes	588,515	69,094	14,724	672,333
Total personnel expenses	4,016,401	304,309	108,355	4,429,065
Health care and supplies	1,382,519	2,732	-	1,385,251
Contract veterinary and deputy services	127,636	-	-	127,636
Education and community outreach	296,294	-	552,765	849,059
Technology and other administrative support	158,854	140,116	121,027	419,997
Maintenance and security	487,068	-	-	487,068
Insurance	221,451	16,962	8,525	246,938
Depreciation	287,386	-	-	287,386
Property taxes	28,333	-	-	28,333
Interest expense	110,924	-	-	110,924
Other expenses	32,852	-	-	32,852
Utilities	375,728	13,453	30,147	419,328
Vehicles	123,586	5,606	-	129,192
Total expenses	\$ 7,649,032	\$ 483,178	\$ 820,819	\$ 8,953,029

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidating Statements of Financial Position

<i>December 31, 2015</i>	Houston SPCA	Wildlife Center of Texas	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,618,807	\$ 103,691	\$ -	\$ 1,722,498
Pledges receivable	1,012,972	11,850	-	1,024,822
Other receivables	94,250	-	-	94,250
Due from affiliate	104,383	-	(104,383)	-
Prepaid expenses	156,024	625	-	156,649
Total current assets	2,986,436	116,166	(104,383)	2,998,219
Property and equipment				
Land	7,005,836	-	-	7,005,836
Buildings and improvements	3,679,092	-	-	3,679,092
Property improvements	1,292,172	-	-	1,292,172
Furniture and equipment	1,604,399	85,573	-	1,689,972
Construction in progress	687,902	-	-	687,902
Accumulated depreciation	(3,936,494)	(66,233)	-	(4,002,727)
Property and equipment, net	10,332,907	19,340	-	10,352,247
Long-term assets				
Marketable securities	29,468,128	-	-	29,468,128
Pledges receivable	500,000	-	-	500,000
Total long-term assets	29,968,128	-	-	29,968,128
Total assets	\$ 43,287,471	\$ 135,506	\$ (104,383)	\$ 43,318,594

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidating Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

<i>December 31, 2015</i>	Houston SPCA	Wildlife Center of Texas	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
Liabilities and net assets				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 240,247	\$ 1,533	\$ -	\$ 241,780
Accrued payroll and benefits	185,349	-	-	185,349
Due to affiliate	-	104,383	(104,383)	-
Note payable, current	296,192	-	-	296,192
Total current liabilities	721,788	105,916	(104,383)	723,321
Long-term liabilities				
Deferred revenue	99,287	-	-	99,287
Note payable	2,887,875	-	-	2,887,875
Total long-term liabilities	2,987,162	-	-	2,987,162
Total liabilities	3,708,950	105,916	(104,383)	3,710,483
Commitments and contingencies				
Net assets				
Unrestricted	25,494,265	(44,733)	-	25,449,532
Temporarily restricted	12,913,991	74,323	-	12,988,314
Permanently restricted	1,170,265	-	-	1,170,265
Total net assets	39,578,521	29,590	-	39,608,111
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 43,287,471	\$ 135,506	\$ (104,383)	\$ 43,318,594

- -

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidating Statements of Financial Position

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Houston SPCA	Wildlife Center of Texas	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 754,328	\$ 72,312	\$ -	\$ 826,640
Pledges receivable	329,473	43,973	-	373,446
Other receivables	99,432	-	-	99,432
Due from affiliate	94,227	-	(94,227)	-
Prepaid expenses	127,736	564	-	128,300
Total current assets	1,405,196	116,849	(94,227)	1,427,818
Property and equipment				
Land	7,005,836	-	-	7,005,836
Buildings and improvements	3,679,092	-	-	3,679,092
Property improvements	1,248,491	-	-	1,248,491
Furniture and equipment	1,524,538	83,843	-	1,608,381
Accumulated depreciation	(3,712,649)	(52,497)	-	(3,765,146)
Property and equipment, net	9,745,308	31,346	-	9,776,654
Long-term assets				
Marketable securities	28,576,944	-	-	28,576,944
Pledges receivable	435,000	-	-	435,000
Total long-term assets	29,011,944	-	-	29,011,944
Total assets	\$ 40,162,448	\$ 148,195	\$ (94,227)	\$ 40,216,416

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidating Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Houston SPCA	Wildlife Center of Texas	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
Liabilities and net assets				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 288,618	\$ 3,243	\$ -	\$ 291,861
Accrued payroll and benefits	149,324	-	-	149,324
Due to affiliate	-	94,227	(94,227)	-
Note payable, current	296,222	-	-	296,222
Total current liabilities	734,164	97,470	(94,227)	737,407
Long-term liabilities				
Deferred revenue	137,637	-	-	137,637
Note payable	3,184,038	-	-	3,184,038
Total long-term liabilities	3,321,675	-	-	3,321,675
Total liabilities	4,055,839	97,470	(94,227)	4,059,082
Commitments and contingencies				
Net assets				
Unrestricted	25,132,775	27,058	-	25,159,833
Temporarily restricted	10,073,569	23,667	-	10,097,236
Permanently restricted	900,265	-	-	900,265
Total net assets	36,106,609	50,725	-	36,157,334
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 40,162,448	\$ 148,195	\$ (94,227)	\$ 40,216,416

See Independent Auditor's Report

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidating Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2015

	Houston SPCA				Wildlife Center of Texas				Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total		
Revenue										
Adoptions	\$ 929,761	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 929,761	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 929,761
Admissions	273,321	-	-	273,321	107,745	-	-	107,745	-	381,066
Contributions	1,658,327	368,252	-	2,026,579	269,581	63,910	-	333,491	-	2,360,070
Online contributions	719,722	-	-	719,722	-	-	-	-	-	719,722
Direct mail	1,513,991	-	-	1,513,991	-	-	-	-	-	1,513,991
Trusts and bequests	1,515,438	-	270,000	1,785,438	-	-	-	-	-	1,785,438
Foundations	254,359	80,000	-	334,359	14,700	-	-	14,700	-	349,059
Capital campaign	-	3,473,880	-	3,473,880	-	-	-	-	-	3,473,880
Fundraising	901,515	124,740	-	1,026,255	78,960	-	-	78,960	-	1,105,215
Investment income	(501,044)	(90,156)	-	(591,200)	-	-	-	-	-	(591,200)
Fees for services	277,241	-	-	277,241	-	-	-	-	-	277,241
Other	475,368	-	-	475,368	21,736	-	-	21,736	(70,000)	427,104
Net assets released from restrictions	1,116,294	(1,116,294)	-	-	13,254	(13,254)	-	-	-	-
Total revenue	9,134,293	2,840,422	270,000	12,244,715	505,976	50,656	-	556,632	(70,000)	12,731,347
Expenses										
Program services	7,403,252	-	-	7,403,252	529,067	-	-	529,067	(70,000)	7,862,319
Management and general	489,622	-	-	489,622	22,365	-	-	22,365	-	511,987
Fundraising	879,929	-	-	879,929	26,335	-	-	26,335	-	906,264
Total expenses	8,772,803	-	-	8,772,803	577,767	-	-	577,767	(70,000)	9,280,570
Changes in net assets	361,490	2,840,422	270,000	3,471,912	(71,791)	50,656	-	(21,135)	-	3,450,777
Net assets at beginning of year	25,132,775	10,073,569	900,265	36,106,609	27,058	23,667	-	50,725	-	36,157,334
Net assets at end of year	\$ 25,494,265	\$ 12,913,991	\$ 1,170,265	\$ 39,578,521	\$ (44,733)	\$ 74,323	\$ -	\$ 29,590	\$ -	\$ 39,608,111

See Independent Auditor's Report

Houston Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Consolidating Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2014

	Houston SPCA				Wildlife Center of Texas				Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total		
Revenue										
Adoptions	\$ 901,449	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 901,449	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 901,449
Admissions	259,826	-	-	259,826	95,103	-	-	95,103	-	354,929
Contributions	1,472,212	54,434	-	1,526,646	262,979	5,842	-	268,821	-	1,795,467
Online contributions	646,738	-	-	646,738	-	-	-	-	-	646,738
Direct mail	1,725,505	300	-	1,725,805	-	-	-	-	-	1,725,805
Trusts and bequests	843,528	-	-	843,528	-	-	-	-	-	843,528
Foundations	102,365	25,000	-	127,365	19,315	-	-	19,315	-	146,680
Capital campaign	-	453,476	-	453,476	-	-	-	-	-	453,476
Fundraising	730,471	219,820	-	950,291	71,336	-	-	71,336	-	1,021,627
Investment income (loss)	1,426,855	(158,067)	-	1,268,788	-	-	-	-	-	1,268,788
Fees for services	287,136	-	-	287,136	-	-	-	-	-	287,136
Other	469,080	-	-	469,080	103,503	-	-	103,503	(27,000)	545,583
Net assets released from restrictions	504,790	(504,790)	-	-	17,679	(17,679)	-	-	-	-
Total revenue	9,369,955	90,173	-	9,460,128	569,915	(11,837)	-	558,078	(27,000)	9,991,206
Expenses										
Program services	7,161,963	-	-	7,161,963	514,069	-	-	514,069	(27,000)	7,649,032
Management and general	466,624	-	-	466,624	16,554	-	-	16,554	-	483,178
Fundraising	792,641	-	-	792,641	28,178	-	-	28,178	-	820,819
Total expenses	8,421,228	-	-	8,421,228	558,801	-	-	558,801	(27,000)	8,953,029
Changes in net assets	948,727	90,173	-	1,038,900	11,114	(11,837)	-	(723)	-	1,038,177
Net assets at beginning of year, previously reported	22,968,233	11,199,211	900,265	35,067,709	15,944	35,504	-	51,448	-	35,119,157
Prior period adjustments	1,215,815	(1,215,815)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets at beginning of year, as restated	24,184,048	9,983,396	900,265	35,067,709	15,944	35,504	-	51,448	-	35,119,157
Net assets at end of year	\$ 25,132,775	\$ 10,073,569	\$ 900,265	\$ 36,106,609	\$ 27,058	\$ 23,667	\$ -	\$ 50,725	\$ -	\$ 36,157,334

See Independent Auditor's Report